

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 15CA1394
Lake County Case No. 14CR0032

Petitioner / Cross-Respondent,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

v.

Respondent / Cross-Petitioner,

WILLIAM STEVEN BERRY.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
JACOB R. LOFGREN, Assistant Attorney
General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6459
E-Mail: jacob.lofgren@coag.gov
Registration Number: 40904
*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: May 31, 2019 1:39 PM
FILING ID: 975ABA47AA76E
CASE NUMBER: 2017SC430

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 17SC430

**PETITIONER / CROSS-RESPONDENT'S
REPLY BRIEF & ANSWER BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PETITIONER’S REPLY BRIEF	
ISSUE ON WHICH CERTIORARI WAS GRANTED	1
ARGUMENT	1
A sheriff’s deputy who takes evidence held in the public trust in an evidence locker and converts it to his own use can be convicted of embezzlement of public property because that statute covers property possessed by a public entity.	1
A. The People’s arguments in the Opening Brief all relate to the question upon which this Court granted review.	1
B. Property possessed and controlled by the government is “public property” when that property is held in the public trust.	3
1. The legislative history does not suggest that section 18-8-407 should be limited to property owned by a public entity.	5
2. The goal of section 18-8-407 is to prohibit a public official from reaping unjust gain by virtue of his or her position.	5
3. If this Court adopts a narrow reading of section 18-8-407, absurd results will follow.	6
C. The evidence at trial was sufficient to sustain the defendant’s conviction for embezzlement of public property.	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CROSS-RESPONDENT’S ANSWER BRIEF	
ISSUE ON WHICH CERTIORARI WAS GRANTED	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
The defendant was engaged in “an act relating to his office but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official function” when, wearing his police uniform and driving his patrol car, he approached P.E., offered to “purchase” firearms from her, and assured her that, given his position as a police officer, such a purchase was lawful.	
A. De novo review applies.	14
B. Background regarding the defendant’s motion for judgment of acquittal.	15
C. Under section 18-8-404, the phrase “an act relating to his office” can include acts like that committed by the defendant in this case.	16
1. This Court should interpret Colorado’s official misconduct statutes to apply to a broad range of improper activities by public officials.	18
a. This Court should adopt the rationale of the New Jersey Supreme Court.	19
b. New York’s application of its official misconduct statute further supports adoption of the New Jersey standard.	21
c. At least one Illinois appellate court agrees that an official misconduct statute broadly proscribes a wide array of conduct that exploits public officials’ positions.	24
d. This Court should adopt the New Jersey rationale.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. The defendant’s contrary citations do not dictate a different result.....	27
a. This Court should not rely on the two New York cases cited by the defendant.	27
b. The Kentucky opinion cited by the defendant offers little guidance in resolving the question on which this Court granted review.....	32
c. The section 1983 case cited by the defendant does not advance his position.	35
d. The one New Jersey case cited by the defendant fails to show that the New Jersey standard is unworkable.	37
D. Because section 18-8-404(1) should be read to prohibit all misconduct “related to [an] office,” the evidence at trial was sufficient to sustain the defendant’s conviction.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Abu-Nantambu-El v. State, 2018 COA 30	17
Bacon v. Allen, 2007 WL 1852185 (D. Kan. 2007).....	36
Bailey v. Commonwealth, 790 S.W.2d 233 (Ky. 1990)	32, 33, 34
Clark v. People, 232 P.3d 1287 (Colo. 2010)	41
Doubleday v. People, 364 P.3d 193 (Colo. 2016).....	14
Driscoll v. Burlington-Bristol Bridge Co., 86 A.2d 201 (N.J. 1952)	19
Haines v. Fisher, 82 F.3d 1503 (10th Cir. 1996)	35, 36
Johns v. Dist. Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Dist., 561 P.2d 1, 2 (Colo. 1977).....	40
Montoya v. People, 394 P.3d 676 (Colo. 2017)	41, 42
People v. Anderson, 2019 CO 34	2
People v. Barnes, 984 N.Y.S.2d 693 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014).....	29
People v. Becker, 734 N.E.2d 987 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000).....	26
People v. Berry, 2017 COA 65.....	4, 12, 18
People v. Brown, 840 P.2d 348 (Colo. 1992)	39
People v. Chapman, 192 N.E.2d 160 (N.Y. 1963).....	29
People v. Feerick, 714 N.E.2d 851 (N.Y. 1999).....	22, 23
People v. Flanagan, 71 N.E.3d 541 (N.Y. 2017)	22, 23
People v. Griego, 209 P.3d 338 (Colo. 2018)	14
People v. Groskin, 122 A.D.2d 561 (N.Y. App. Div. 1986).....	27, 30, 31
People v. Lucarelli, 737 N.Y.S.2d 247 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Erie Co. 2002).....	31
People v. Lucarelli, 753 N.Y.S.2d 638 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002).....	30, 31
People v. Luther, 58 P.3d 1013 (Colo. 2002)	17
People v. Lynch, 674 N.Y.S. 894 (N.Y. Cty. Ct. 1998).....	19
People v. McIntier, 134 P.3d 467 (Colo. App. 2005)	41, 42
People v. Molina, 388 P.3d 894 (Colo. 2017).....	41
People v. Moreno, 953 N.Y.S.2d 202 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	28, 29
People v. Perez, 367 P.3d 695 (Colo. 2016)	41
People v. Rediger, 416 P.3d 893 (Colo. 2018).....	14
People v. Rossi, 415 N.Y.S.2d 21 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979).....	27, 28, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Samel, 451 N.E.2d 892 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983)	25
People v. Selby, 698 N.E.2d 1102 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998)	24, 25
People v. Zadra, 396 P.3d 34 (Colo. App. 2013)	40
State v. Bullock, 642 A.2d 397 (N.J. 1994)	20, 26, 35, 40
State v. Corso, 810 A.2d 1130 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2002)	37, 38, 39
State v. Hinds, 674 P.2d 161 (N.J. 1996)	20, 27, 40
State v. Johnson, 606 A.2d 397 (N.J. 1994)	21
State v. Saavedra, 117 A.3d 1169 (N.J. 2015)	20, 40
State v. Schultz, 367 A.2d. 423 (N.J. 1976)	21, 35

STATUTES

§ 18-8-404, C.R.S. (2018)	<i>passim</i>
§ 18-8-407, C.R.S. (2018)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2018)	35
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/33-3(a) (West 2018)	25
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 522.020 (West 2018)	32
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:30-2(a) (West 2018)	19, 38
N.Y. Penal Law § 195.00 (McKinney 2018)	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const. art. 10, § 13	5
